Historical Work Time Issues, ©2020 Lorman Education Services. All Rights Reserved.
Published on www.lorman.com - June 2020
Historical Work Time Issues
Prepared by:
Patrick M. Madden
K&L Gates LLP
 þ Unlimited Live Webinars - 110+ live webinars added every month
 þ Unlimited OnDemands - Over 3,900 courses available

The materials contained herein are necessarily general in nature and are not intended to constitute legal advice.
Historical Work Time Issues
 Although the USDOL and the courts have provided general guidance as to what activities
constitute work and when the activities must be compensated, the application of the general
concepts is often difficult.  The following sections discuss a number of areas where employers
have historically struggled to comply with work time requirements.
 A. Work at Home
 Employees must be paid for all actions taken on behalf of their employers even if the
activities take place at home.  29 CFR § 785.12.  Such time could include time checking
voicemail or emails; time developing a plan, schedule, or route for the day; time reading or
completing required paperwork; or time loading or stocking equipment.  Cf. Karr v. City of
Beaumont, Tex., 13 Lab. Case. (CCH) ¶ 33,511 (E.D. Tex. 1997) (employees who drive
employer cars home have to be paid for all time spent cleaning and maintaining the vehicles).
Whether such activities count as compensable work time depends on a number of factors.
 First, the activities must be primarily for the benefit of the employer to count as hours
worked.  29 CFR § 785.11; USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2006-5 (March 3, 2006) (time
employees voluntarily spend studying English language lesson materials outside of work is not
compensable because such lessons primarily benefit employees).  For instance, there is a
difference between employees who are planning their day (including work) for their personal
benefit and employees who are required to prepare detailed driving plans before they leave their
homes.  Similarly, an employee’s mere presence at home is not likely to constitute work.  See
Debraska v. City of Milwaukee, 189 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 1999) (policy requiring police officers on
sick leave to remain at home unless they obtain permission to go elsewhere did not transform
time at home into hours worked); USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2002-10 (Nov. 1, 2002).
Second, the activities must be principal activities or integral and indispensable to
principal activities in order to count as work.  E.g., USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2009-15 (Jan.
15, 2009) (time at home completing “required reading and studying of materials” counts as hours
worked); USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2009-13 (Jan. 15, 2009) (time spent “outside of normal
The materials contained herein are necessarily general in nature and are not intended to constitute legal advice.
working hours at their own home completing the required prerequisite classes” counts as hours
worked).  They could otherwise be disregarded as preliminary or postliminary time.  Cf. IBP,
546 U.S. at 37.  For example, the USDOL has recognized that clothes changing activities that

Kuebel, slip op. at 13 (“The fact that Kuebel performs some administrative tasks at home, on his
own schedule, does not make his commute time compensable any more than it makes his sleep
time or his dinner time compensable.”); Rutti v. Lojack Corp., 596 F.3d 1046, 1050 (9th Cir.
2010) (technician’s evening commute was not compensable even though he uploaded data after
he returned home).
 D. On-Call Time
 Employees who are required to remain on call on their employer’s premises or so close to
the premises that they cannot use the on-call time effectively for their own purposes are engaged
in compensable work.  29 CFR § 785.17.  Employees who must merely leave word as to how
they can be reached and who may engage in personal activities are not considered to be working
while on call.  The general test to determine whether an employee’s on-call time constitutes
working time is whether the time is spent predominately for the employer’s benefit or for the
employee’s.  Armour & Co. v. Wantock, 323 U.S. 126 (1944).  At a minimum, employers must
pay on-call employees for all time during which they are actually responding to calls.  Rutlin v.
Prime Succession, Inc., 220 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2000); USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2018-1 (Jan.
5, 2018); USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2009-17 (Jan. 16, 2009).  Moreover, if employees are
interrupted too often during an on-call period, the entire period may count as hours worked.  See
Pabst v. Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co., 228 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2000) (4 to 5 calls per day
converted on-call time into work hours).  But see Rutlin v. Prime Succession, Inc., 220 F.3d 737
(6th Cir. 2000) (10-20 calls per day did not convert on-call time into work hours).
The materials contained herein are necessarily general in nature and are not intended to constitute legal advice.
 The first major question in relation to on-call time arises when an employer attempts to
limit the types of activities in which an employee may engage during the on-call period.  For
instance, an employer may wish to prohibit employees from using alcohol or drugs during on-
call time.  Such limitations, if reasonable, should not transform on-call time into compensable
work time because employees are still left with a range of personal activities in which they can
engage.  E.g., Andrews v. Town of Skiatook, Okla., 123 F.3d 1327 (10th Cir. 1997); USDOL
Opinion Letter FLSA2018-1 (Jan. 5, 2018); USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2008-14NA (Dec. 18,
2008).
 Another issue that was highlighted in two USDOL opinion letters is whether employees
who are required to carry pagers must be paid for all time that they are subject to paging.
USDOL Wage & Hour Opinion Letter Nos. 1793 & 1794.  Because employees would be free to
engage in personal activities while carrying pagers, they probably do not need to be paid for all
times that they are carrying pagers.  E.g., Ruffin v. MotorCity Casino, 775 F.3d 807, 812-13 (6th
Cir. 2015) (merely carrying a radio does not convert meal period into compensable time).  The
USDOL has never directly addressed this issue, but it issued an opinion letter in 2018 finding
that on-call time was non-compensable when the employee was carrying a pager.  USDOL
Opinion Letter FLSA2018-1 (Jan. 5, 2018).  Employees who carry pagers must certainly be
compensated for all time during which they are responding to pages.  Moreover, if they are
interrupted so often that their free time cannot be effectively used for personal activities then
compensation may be required.  Cf. Renfro v. City of Emporia, Kan., 948 F.2d 1529 (10th Cir.
1991); USDOL Opinion Letter FLSA2009-7 (Jan. 14, 2009) (withdrawn).
The material appearing in this website is for informational purposes only and is not legal advice.
Transmission of this information is not intended to create, and receipt does not constitute, an
attorney-client relationship. The information provided herein is intended only as general information
which may or may not reflect the most current developments. Although these materials may be